HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Engrossed House Bill No. 648 by Representative Deshotel

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" and before "enact" insert "amend and reenact R.S. 3 44.4.1(B)(25) and to"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 3, change "2370.18" to "2370.19"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 13, after "rules;" and before "and" insert "to provide relative to the 8 application of the Public Records Law to certain records related to the grant program;"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 10 On page 1, line 17, change "2370.18" to "2370.19"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 6, delete lines 9 and 10
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 7, at the beginning of line 18, change " \underline{B} .(1)" to " \underline{B} ."
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 16 On page 7, delete lines 24 through 28
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 8, line 19, after "<u>ineligible.</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 20, and
 insert "<u>Any provider</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 21 On page 16, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

22	"§2370.19. Records; limitations
23	Notwithstanding any provision of this Part to the contrary, all records related
24	to the GUMBO program shall be public records as provided by the Public Records
25	Law, except the following:
26	(1) A provider's trade secret and proprietary information, including coverage
27	data, maps, and shapefiles.
28	(2) Information regarding unserved coverage areas not yet awarded or
29	announced.
30	(3) Applications pending evaluation.
31	Section 2. R.S. 44:4.1(B)(25) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

§4.1. Exceptions

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9 10 B. The legislature further recognizes that there exist exceptions, exemptions, and limitations to the laws pertaining to public records throughout the revised statutes and codes of this state. Therefore, the following exceptions, exemptions, and limitations are hereby continued in effect by incorporation into this Chapter by citation:

*

*

(25) R.S. 39:294, 1435 $\frac{\text{and } 2370.19}{*}$ *"

*

11 AMENDMENT NO. 10

12 On page 16, line 20, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."